
CH 
10/08/2015 
Item No. 11 

AN ORDINANCE 20 15 - 1 0 - 0 8 -0 8 6 5 
AMENDING THE ORGANIC COMPO STING CONTRACT WITH NEW 
EARTH, INC., TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT VALUE BY $720,000.00 
PER YEAR AND TO ADD PROVISIONS FOR NEW EARTH, INC. TO 
REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR FEEDSTOCK 

* * * * * 
WHEREAS, City Council approved Ordinance 2013-01-31-0077 to establish a subscription 
based program for Organics Recycling, after the conclusion of a pilot program, consisting of a 
third collection cart that is used by residents to dispose of organic materials such as grass 
clippings, leaves, shredded paper, kitchen scraps, food-soiled paper and soiled pizza boxes; and 

WHEREAS, City Council approved Ordinance 2014-02-20-0088, which selected New Earth, 
Inc., and awarded a contract for organic material processing services, at a cost of $16.50 per ton 
of organic material, in an amount estimated at 10,000 tons annually after the first year, for an 
initial term of five years with five renewal options, with the organic materials collected by Solid 
Waste Management Department crews using automated equipment and delivered to New Earth, 
Inc. for processing into compost, which is marketed and sold by the contractor; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the FY2016 Budget, Council approved the Pay As You Throw Program 
which will provide organics collection containers to all residential customers which will 
substantially increase the volume of organic material collected by the SWMD and requires the 
increased contract value with New Earth, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the amendment to the contract for organic material processing services with New 
Earth, Inc. increases the total contract value by $720,000.00 per year, with a new contract 
amount not to exceed $1,320,000.00 per year for the remainder of the initial five year term 
through February 28, 2019, and authorizes New Earth, Inc., to reimburse the City $0.50 per ton 
of coarse mulch when collected from the Bitters Brush Recycling Center, and $0.25 per ton of 
coarse mulch when collected from the Nelson Gardens Brush Recycling Center; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes and approves the amendment to the organic material 
processing services contract with New Earth, Inc., by an additional $720,000.00 per year and 
adding provisions for New Earth, Inc., to reimburse the City for feedstock; NOW 
THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The current contract for organic material processing services with New Earth, 
Inc., is amended to increase the contract value by an additional amount not to exceed 
$720,000.00 a year, for a new total contract value not to exceed $1,320,000.00 per year for the 
remainder of the initial five year term through February 28, 2019, and to authorize the Solid 
Waste Management Department to accept reimbursement from New Earth, Inc. for feedstock 
provided from the City brush sites. A copy of the contract Amendment is attached as Exhibit 
"A" and made a part hereof and incorporated herein for all purposes. 

1 



CH 
]0/08/2015 
Item No. 11 

SECTION 2. Additional annual funding for the duration of this contract in the amount of 
$720,000.00 per year for this ordinance is available in Fund 55001000, Cost Center 5501010001 
and General Ledger 5201041, as part of the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget and contingent upon City 
Council approval of subsequent fiscal years. 

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to New Earth, Inc., 
and should be encumbered with a purchase order. This ordinance also authorizes New Earth, 
Inc., to reimburse the City $0.50 per ton of coarse mulch when collected from the Bitters Brush 
Recycling Center and $0.25 per ton of coarse mulch when collected from the Nelson Gardens 
Brush Recycling Center. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence 
by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund 
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage by eight (8) 
or more affinnative votes or, if passed by fewer than eight (8) affirmative votes, shall be 
effective ten (10) days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 8th day of October, 2015. 

/L~· 
y ~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~ MarthaG. 

2 



Agenda Item: 11 ( in consent vote: 4,5,6, 7, 8, 9, 11 ) 

Date: 10108/2015 

Time: 09:38:57 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance amending the organic composting contract with New Earth, Inc. to increase the contract 
value by $720,000.00 annually for a new contract amount not to exceed $1,320,000.00 annually and to 
add provisions for New Earth, Inc. to reimburse the City for the sale of mulch and other organic 
material. [Peter Zanoni , Deputy City Manager; David W. McCary, Director, Solid Waste 
Management] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x x 

Rebecca V iagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 



CH 
c .... F rth AmendOi 01 On~ ugusl 20 I 10/08/2015 

Item No. 11 

AMENDMENT ONE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AN ANTONIO Nl) NEW EARTH, IN 

FOR 
ORGAN} MATERIAL PRO ESSJNG SERVl E (RFP 013-049) 

On -cbru ry 0, _0 /4 the it uncil appr cd rdinancc 2014- 2- 0-0088. hkh de t d 
c Earth. In . and ntra t 'or rgunic m tcrial pr ~ iog cr ie ' , in an amount 

estimated at "'82, 00.00 r Ih fir l ar pr -ing an timated ,00 t n mal ri I and 
$ 16 ,000. 0 pI CC in l an . Lim I d 10,000 1 11 annual! thereoft I' for nn initi 1 l'm'\ {j e 
e I' with I c additi nal rcn W ' I pli 

Du' t 

. th~ c rimat d 

'n,i. Amendment One t th ne") j mer dint and bet en th 
ity, elin J band thr ugh it. de ignalcd r pr >~ ntati lOd th ntracl r. Th und r igncd 

h reb agrc t amend aid ntract u f'oll w : 

I. 1 he 
in cltin 

n, i ' :lm nd d by d I ting til !5lrihelhreugk- and 

Coml>cnsation: As auth rizcd b the rdinance, 
f r~anic Material deli cr d 10 rhe 

nlra t r a 16. 0 C 1 per t n 
rec 'ivcd b the it. he· 

. gr 'cment hall not c; c d 
taken l amend the nabling 

If funding Ii r the orir> Agr mcnt i n t appr priated at th lime (hi. 
il retain the right [0 terminate Lhi. Agr cment at (he e 'piration f each of it' bud 'et 

peri d , and an ub cqu oL . ntra [period i ubj ct to and c ntill 'ent up n uch appr priali n. 

ntru t rOs p'r rmane in a 'ati fa l .r and effici nl manner. a 
Oil' Cl r lid W ste Management Ocp rllnent (h reinaflcr '"Dire tor"). 

:.Ind a ti iti t fi rIh in Illi Agreement, ity ,grce t pa mra t r an run lint 
stimated not r e cced ~nt milli n lhree hundred n· cnt thousand d liar 

($ 1. 20,000.00 ' eOQ,OOO,OQ) p r year during th initiul t.erm f th Agre men! a t tal 
rnpcn at ion, ontractor hall pI' vide c mp I t th ity, a . pccified in RFP Atta hm I'll 

Part Three, PI' po 'ed Plan. 10 PI' mot the Progmm, 

It i und r l d and agreed b th Parti that the it .... do" n I guarantee an minimum lume 
f v rk, and that ntractor ill be paid Ii r actual work perform d and for all able xp n c , 

pr id d th. t mra r r ~ hall pr ot it\ ith an inv icc for all 'pen 'e ' and 'er icc. m nthl 

1 

Exhibit A 



'e\\ rurlh m ... ndrnclJ\ e uguS\ 20 I 5 

CH 
10/08/2015 
Item No. 11 

" ithin 14 da f th nd f th month. Pa menl ~ha ll be made n m rc than 0 c lendar da 
foil " ing r ceipt and appr I of ea ·h in oice. 

B. F edstock 

' 111C I eled Re p 
t n p r (on ba i 

1 ciat'd 
mul h. 

f ervic 
r to n \ read : 

am nd d b 

hi Am ndmem ne r the ntra t hall n t PI' Judi c an pre em r future right , 
I'em dies. b n filS, r pO\l cr b IOllgin ' to rae ruing [ the it. und r the t I'm fIh' ontra l 
h rein amend d. 

4. ~ pt a PI' nlraCl hall r'mnin lin fC'led, unchanged. :tnd 
unimpaired bra n f lhe f I' going Amendm nl ne. 

mendment One A JR · ~D to thi., f{ day o· Au 'LU 201 . 

lTV OF AN ANTONIO NEW EARTH. IN 
A TEXAS MUNJ {PAL ORPOrlATION 

Dire t r, lid Wcl ~ tc M nag mcnt Department ni 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

B 
2 


